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Purpose: Section 47-33.1. 
 
The Board of Adjustment shall receive and hear appeals in cases involving the ULDR, 
to hear applications for temporary nonconforming use permits, special exceptions and 
variances to the terms of the ULDR, and grant relief where authorized under the ULDR. 
The Board of Adjustment shall also hear, determine and decide appeals from 
reviewable interpretations, applications or determinations made by an administrative 
official in the enforcement of the ULDR, as provided herein. 
 
Call to Order 
 
Chair Strawbridge called the meeting to order at 6:33 p.m.  He introduced the Board 
members and described the functions of the Board and procedures that would be 
followed for the meeting.   
 
Approval of Minutes 
 
Motion made by Mr. Larson, seconded by Mr. Willey, to approve the minutes of the 
Board’s December 2008 meeting.  In a voice vote, motion passed 7 - 0. 
 
Board members disclosed communications they had regarding items on the 
agenda. 
 
All individuals wishing to speak on the matters listed on tonight’s agenda were 
sworn in.   
 
Chair Strawbridge asked if the Board would object to discussing the request for a 
rehearing first, since this usually took little time.  Mr. Jordan stated he objected because 
“I’ve got a lot to say about it, and I find it pretty bad that the City didn’t notify Victoria 
Park about tonight’s meeting…They’ve already had their shot at the Apple once so now 
they can wait.” 
 
Motion made by Mr. Weihe, seconded by Mr. Larson, to move Item 4 up on the agenda 
to be heard first.   
 
Mr. Willey felt moving the Item up would be a very special exception, and barring any 
compelling reason, he felt the items should be heard in order.  Chair Strawbridge 
explained that the applicant was paying fees for someone to be here for the duration of 
the hearing, and it was a matter of economic inefficiency.  Mr. Burgess stated the 
agenda was “not in any particular order.” 
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In a roll call vote, the vote was as follows: Ms. Centorino - no; Mr. Goldman – yes; Mr. 
Jordan - no; Mr. Larson – yes; Mr. Weihe – yes; Mr. Willey – no; Chair Strawbridge - 
yes.  Motion passed 4 - 3. 
 
1.  Appeal No. 09-01  Index 
 
APPLICANT: Timothy C. Greene  
LEGAL:   “Bermuda-Riviera Subdivision of Galt Ocean Mile,” P.B. 38, P. 

46, Block C, Lot 33 
ZONING:  RS-8 (Residential Single Family Low Medium Density District)  
STREET:  65 Castle Harbor Isle 
ADDRESS:  Fort Lauderdale, FL    
 
APPEALING: Section 47-19.2.P (Accessory buildings and structures, general 
– (Freestanding shade structures)               
Requesting a variance to allow a freestanding shade structure (trellis) to remain at a 
setback of two feet five inches (2’ 5”) from the rear property line, where Code requires 
that such structures shall be no closer than ten (10) feet from the waterway. 
 
APPEALING: Section 47-19.2.P (Accessory buildings and structures, general 
– (Freestanding shade structures)               
Requesting a variance to allow a freestanding shade structure (trellis) to be 398 gross 
square feet, where Code limits the size to a maximum of two hundred (200) gross 
square feet in area for that portion of the structure protruding into the required yard 
area. 
 
Mr. Tim Greene, applicant, explained he had hired a contractor to install the trellis to 
provide shade in the backyard.  The contractor claimed to have checked with the 
Building Department to confirm that no permit was needed.  The property had later been 
cited by Code Enforcement, and Mr. Greene was informed that he would need an after-
the-fact permit.  The after-the-fact permit process had so far taken a year and a half.  
Mr. Greene asked the Board to be allowed to keep the structure.    He presented a 
petition from his neighbors supporting his request, and a separate letter from another 
neighbor.   
Regarding the request criteria: 
 

a. That special conditions and circumstances affect the property at issue which 
prevent the reasonable use of such property; and 

 
Mr. Greene felt the small size of the yard had dictated where the shade structure must 
be installed. 
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b. That the circumstances which cause the special conditions are peculiar to the 
property at issue, or to such a small number of properties that they clearly 
constitute marked exceptions to other properties in the same zoning district; and 

 
Mr. Greene   Stated the hardship would be the trouble and expense to disassemble and 
to remove the structure.  He said there were many such structures along the 
Intracoastal, therefore this was not a unique structure, and it also enhanced the property 
Mr. Weihe asked if Mr. Greene had been able to contact someone from Tri-County 
Construction to appear on his behalf.  Mr. Greene explained that the company was out 
of business and the owner had not replied to his request.   
 
Mr. Greene informed Mr. Weihe that he had visited the Building Department 10 times to 
determine what he needed for an after-the-fact permit, and was given different 
information every time.  Mr. Greene believed he had now met the requirements, and a 
staff member he had been discussing this with was present this evening, and would tell 
the Board he had no objection to allowing the structure to stay.   
 
Mr. Willey said he had visited Mr. Greene’s residence, but could only view the structure 
from the bridge.  He said he would oppose the request even though he sympathized 
with Mr. Greene because the Board must protect the waterfront.   Mr. Willey stated the 
structure must not meet the requirements of the ULDR; if id did, this request would be 
unnecessary.   
 
 Chair Strawbridge explained to Mr. Greene that the rules were meant to ensure that 
one resident could not erect something that would negatively affect other neighbors’ 
views.   
 
Mr. Jorg Hruschka, Building Inspector, said the case had been initiated by a Code 
Enforcement officer, and Mr. Greene had taken action to pursue the after-the-fact permit 
immediately.  Inspector Hruschka stated this was a very substantial structure that would 
not blow away.  Chair Strawbridge noted that the plans showed direct burial of the 
posts, and that the structure had no hurricane ties, and he therefore did not believe it 
met wind codes or would survive a Category 2 hurricane. 
 
Mr. Greene stated straps were installed and the structure was bolted down, and an 
engineer had verified this.    He believed the structure would withstand a Category 4 
hurricane. 
 
 Mr. Jordan stated Code prohibited installation of such a structure within the setback.     
 
Chair Strawbridge opened the public hearing.  There being no members of the public 
wishing to address the Board on this item, Chair Strawbridge closed the public hearing 
and brought the discussion back to the Board.  
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Motion made by Mr. Weihe, seconded by Mr. Jordan, to approve. In a roll call vote, the 
vote was as follows: Ms. Centorino - no; Mr. Goldman – no; Mr. Jordan - no; Mr. Larson 
– no; Mr. Weihe – no; Mr. Willey – no; Chair Strawbridge - no.  Motion failed 7 – 0 
 
  
2.  APPEAL NO. 09-02   Index 
 
APPLICANT:  Ramona Lacy 
LEGAL:   “Coral Ridge Galt Addition,” P.B. 27, P. 46, Block 33, Lot 2  
ZONING:  RS-4.4 (Residential Single Family/Low Density District) 
STREET:  2894 NE 26th Street 
ADDRESS:  Fort Lauderdale, FL    
 
APPEALING:  Appealing the interpretation of Section 47-20.11, to allow 8-foot (8’) 
garage door in a single-family home, where it has been interpreted that an 8 foot 8 inch 
(8’ 8”) door is the minimum permitted. 
 
Mr. Alan Gabriel, representative of the applicant, referred to a rendering of the home 
and noted the owners desired three garage doors.  Their original plans with three doors 
at 8 feet were reject because doors 8’8” were required.  Mr. Gabriel pointed out that 
Section 47-20.11 referred to a “garage structure.” not specifically to a single-family 
garage.    Mr. Gabriel referred to portions of Section 47-19, which discussed garages in 
residential areas, but never mentioned any minimum door sizes.   
 
Mr. Gabriel believed the City’s intention was to ensure that garages could accommodate 
“vehicles of general nature.”  He stated this garage door was 8’, and could 
accommodate his SUV.  Mr. Gabriel discussed the availability of ready-made garage 
doors, which, according to his research came in even measurements of 7 through 16 
feet; custom sizes were available for an additional charge.  The City’s requirement for 8’ 
8” called for an extraordinary sized door. 
 
Mr. Gabriel stated, “If the City wishes to limit a garage door size or limit the size of a 
garage, it needs to write it in its code.”    City staff had informed him that this limitation 
had existed for two years, but Mr. Gabriel noted that it was not in any regulation, but 
was only revealed by City staff when an application was submitted.    He had looked at 
regulations in several nearby cities and had discovered that no other municipality limited 
the size of a garage door, with the exception of Miami, which specified a maximum 
width. 
 
Mr. Dunckel suggested that by Mr. Gabriel’s argument, “ if the Board rules in your favor 
and you came in here with only a 6-foot width, that would be okay…”  Mr. Gabriel 
agreed.   
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Mr. Jordan believed that a design utilizing one double door and one single door was not 
symmetrically balanced, and this design was the only way to aesthetically 
accommodate a three-car garage.   
 
Mr. Burgess informed the Board that there were several sections in the Code specific to 
the historic district that referred to a requirement for a 9-foot wide garage door.  Mr. 
Burgess believed the “average person” would install a 9-foot standard garage door, not 
an 8’8” door; a special order door was not required.  He explained that “the definition of 
a residential garage is for parking; parking stalls are to be 8’8”.”  Mr. Gabriel did not 
believe that the stall width necessarily translated to door width. 
 
In response to Mr. Weihe’s questions, Mr. Burgess recited the code definition of a 
residential garage, and said the 8’8” width related to the width of a stall in a parking 
garage or parking facility.  Mr. Weihe believed the 8’8” was intended to accommodate 
opening car doors for entrance and exit, and said he would tend agree with Mr. 
Gabriel’s interpretation of the code. 
 
Mr. Goldman agreed there was little literature available on this issue, and remarked he 
had not seen something declaring that 8’8” was the optimal width.  Mr. Burgess said the 
8’8” width had been the result of negotiations.    Since most cars average 6 feet wide 
Mr. Goldman did not see “a lot of evidence and logic behind the implementation of this 
particular idea of 8’8”.”    
 
Mr. Burgess said they had implemented this requirement in response to complaints from 
Victoria Park and Colee Hammock that cars were unable to park in town home garages. 
 
Mr. Larson said he had built many garages, and they all had an average of 10 to 12 feet 
inside, with 8 to 10-foot driveways.  He did not understand why an 8-foot door should 
not be permitted, provided there was sufficient space inside the garage.     
 
Mr. Burgess confirmed for Chair Strawbridge that the three-car garage was not required 
in this home per parking requirements.   If this structure was not called a garage, the 
requirement would not apply, provided the owner had sufficient on-site parking.  Chair 
Strawbridge stated they “do need to put some black letter law in the Code if we’re even 
here interpreting something as basic as a garage door.” 
 
Regarding Chair Strawbridge’s question about calling the structure something other 
than a garage, Mr. Dunckel cited a provision in the code that referred to “parking 
spaces, required or optional” which he said referred to areas not required but used for 
parking, that “shall not be permitted, erected, altered or used in whole or in part without 
meeting the requirements of 47-20.   
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Ms. Centorino asked Mr. Burgess to confirm that there was a requirement for a “stall” in 
a parking garage to be 8’8” wide, but that there was nothing written that dictated the 
width of a garage door.  Mr. Burgess said this was correct, except in Sailboat Bend.    
 
Chair Strawbridge opened the public hearing.  There being no members of the public 
wishing to address the Board on this item, Chair Strawbridge closed the public hearing 
and brought the discussion back to the Board.  
 
Mr. Dunckel confirmed for Mr. Goldman that approval of this request would apply City-
wide, not just to this case. 
 
Motion made by, Mr. Weihe seconded by Mr. Jordan, to find the staff opinion in this 
instance was clearly erroneous, and to approve the request. In a roll call vote, the vote 
was as follows: Ms. Centorino - yes; Mr. Goldman – yes; Mr. Jordan - yes; Mr. Larson – 
yes; Mr. Weihe – yes; Mr. Willey – no; Chair Strawbridge - yes.  Motion passed 6 - 1. 
 
 
3.  APPEAL NO. 09-03   Index 
 
APPLICANT: Parkview Townhomes Homeowners Association  
LEGAL:   “Coral Ridge,” P.B. 21, P. 50, Block 11, Lot 11  
ZONING: RMM-25 (Residential Multifamily Mid Rise/Medium High 

Density District) 
STREET:  2800-2806 NE 15th Street 
ADDRESS:  Fort Lauderdale, FL    
 
APPEALING: Section 47-19.3.A (Boat slips, docks, boat davits, hoists and 
similar mooring devices)               
Requesting a variance to add one (1) additional boat lift with less than 100 foot 
separation, where code limits to one (1) mooring device per the first one hundred (100) 
feet of lot width or portion thereof, and one mooring device for each additional one 
hundred (100) feet of lot width. 
 
APPEALING: Section 47-19.3.B (Boat slips, docks, boat davits, hoists and 
similar mooring devices)               
Requesting a variance to reconstruct an existing boat dock and boatlift 17.5%, where 
code limits boatlifts to 15% of the canal. 
 
Mr. Fred Blitstein, representative of the applicant, explained an error had been made on 
the request regarding Section 47-19.3.A.  The property was wide enough that this 
request was not necessary, and he wanted to withdraw it.  Mr. Burgess informed Mr. 
Blitstein that the measurement referred to the width of the lot only, not the section that 
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extended around the corner.  Mr. Blitstein did not withdraw the request regarding 
Section 47-19.3.A.   
 
Mr. Dunckel stated the second request was not for the Board of Adjustment; this was 
within the jurisdiction of the City Commission.  Mr. Blitstein had spoken with Jamie Hart, 
Supervisor of Marine Facilities, who advised him to apply to the Board of Adjustment 
regarding both issues.  Mr. Dunckel said Mr. Hart had erred.   
 
Mr. Blitstein explained that there was one small boatlift at this location that was rarely 
used.  He remarked that the lot was in a dangerous position, at the corner of a canal 
and the Intracoastal, and wave action against the seawall was a dramatic, which made 
tying up a boat ”almost impossible.”   The applicant was requesting permission to put 
the boat on a lift in exactly the same location where the dock was currently located.  Mr. 
Blitstein said there were two boats kept at the location, neither of which could be tied up 
permanently because of the danger presented by the continuous wave action.  Mr. 
Blitstein stressed that the request was “to put in two small boatlifts to allow two small 
boats to be moored safely in the exact location where they are now moored to within the 
water.”  He stressed that the footprint would not change. 
 
Mr. Robert Steinlauf, neighbor, stated one of the neighbors who had signed the letter 
protesting this request now asked that his name be withdrawn.  He said the people 
signing the letter had believed the canal was only 100 feet wide, but it was actually 127 
feet wide.  Chair Strawbridge reminded Mr. Steinlauf that the Board would not hear that 
request.  Mr. Larson asked Mr. Steinlauf how many times his boat had broken loose 
from its moorings; Mr. Steinlauf said this had never happened, not even during two 
hurricanes.  He pointed out that “wave action is excessive in there and out of control.”   
 
Chair Strawbridge opened the public hearing.   
 
Mr. Eric Burzok, president of Coral Ridge Courtyard Condominium, the adjacent 
property, felt granting a variance for this property would lead to other properties’ 
requesting it.   He opposed this request because if other properties in the neighborhood 
followed, this would create a wall and block the view of the canal.  Mr. Burgess informed 
Mr. Burzok that boatlifts must be located 100 feet apart.  Mr. Burzok informed the Board 
he was not here representing the condominium board.   
 
Mr. Blitstein noted that this property’s situation was unique, because as one moved 
farther into the canal the wave action reduced and the dangerous condition did not 
exist.  He said there had never been a complaint regarding the boat already stored on a 
lift.  He reiterated that it was almost impossible to tie a boat up along the canal and 
leave it in the water on a permanent basis.  Mr. Strawbridge felt this could have been a 
due diligence issue when the property was purchased.  
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Mr. Goldman asked if any other device could be used to protect the boat; Mr. Blitstein 
stated only a lift could do this.     
 
Mr. Earl Shannon, owner of one of the condominium units, said he had not lived in his 
condominium since Hurricane Wilma, and when he returned he would bring his boat 
and use the existing lift.   
 
There being no other members of the public wishing to address the Board on this item, 
Chair Strawbridge closed the public hearing and brought the discussion back to the 
Board.  
 
Chair Strawbridge asked the reason for separating lifts by 100 feet.  Mr. Dunckel 
thought this was to reduce the impact on the view corridor.  Mr. Larson said he was 
bothered that two boats could be kept within this dock space.  Mr. Dunckel said, “I think 
part of the logical explanation to that is with the boatlift you can raise it up - what is it, 
one foot above the seawall - whereas the other vessel is going to be floating up and 
down with the tides.  Where the whole logic of it falls apart is you can have a 70-foot 
trawler sitting in the water, which would be more obstructive of a view corridor than a 
25-foot center console open fishing boat.” 
 
Mr. Jordan pointed out that a 200-foot yacht could legally be kept in the water here.  He 
agreed that the water at the end of the canal was rough, and said this request was for 
storage of comparatively small boats, which he did not believe would obstruct the view.  
Mr. Jordan felt locating the two lifts adjacent to each other would allow for one service 
area for electric and water.   
 
Mr. Goldman reminded the Board that the criteria they should be considering concerned 
special circumstances and uniqueness of the property, and noted that only properties at 
the end of the canal had this situation.  He therefore believed there were special 
circumstances and said he would vote to approve. 
 
Regarding the required 100 feet between vessels, Mr. Weihe said he was concerned 
this could require another application for a variance, but the way this had been 
presented, it was clear there would not be a 100-foot gap, so the applicant would not 
need to return to present another request.  Chair Strawbridge said he was troubled by 
this, and wanted to see the lifts be separated by 100 feet.  He noted that this was closer 
to the intention of the Code, and was the minimum variance that would give the 
applicant what he needed. 
 
Ms. Centorino stated she was concerned this would affect the view corridor of every 
other property on that canal.   Mr. Blitstein explained that currently four boats could be 
docked here and completely block the view corridor.  He noted that locating the lifts next 
to each other would minimize the impact on the view.   
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Chair Strawbridge said if the two docks were stacked together, there would be less 
impact on the view for the condominium owners.   He believed the proposed location 
was the most desirable for the condominium owners.  Chair Strawbridge said he would 
not vote in favor of this if the two docks were stacked together.  He said he might vote in 
favor of a motion that included the condition that the configuration be more reflective of 
the intent of City Code. 
 
Mr. Larson asked Mr. Dunckel if the Board could limit the size of the boats to be stored 
on the lifts and the maximum height above the water line they could be stored.  Mr. 
Dunckel said the Board could place reasonable conditions on the size of the boats, and 
the Code already specified that the keel could be no more than one foot above the 
seawall.  Mr. Shannon confirmed that the size of the lift would limit the size of the boat.  
Mr. Dunckel added that the Board could also impose conditions on the distance 
separation between the lifts.  Chair Strawbridge stated in his neighborhood, the rule was 
that at high tide, a boat could not be more than 6 feet above the dock, and this helped to 
preserve views. 
 
Mr. Burzok said their property had the same wave issues, and wondered where the 
Board would draw the line.  Their property did not allow boatlifts, which prevented 
owners from arguing over who could use them. 
 
Mr. Weihe said he just realized that the boatlifts would be perpendicular to the property, 
not parallel.  Mr. Blitstein reiterated that the lift would still be within the existing footprint, 
and would not extend beyond the existing pilings.  Mr. Dunckel explained that the Code 
stated a berthed vessel could extend to no more than 30% the width of a canal.  This 
canal was 126 feet wide, and Mr. Dunckel calculated 30 feet would be the maximum 
boat length.   
 
Motion made by Mr. Larson, seconded by Mr. Jordan, to approve with the following 
conditions: Boats shall not exceed 28 feet in length; boats shall not exceed a 9-foot 
beam; keels cannot be lifted higher than 15” above the high water mark; the mooring 
structures must be separated by a minimum of 20 feet; two piers must be constructed.   
 
Mr. Dunckel informed the Board that they could require the mooring structures to be 
built parallel to the seawall instead of perpendicular to it.   
 
Mr. Blitstein said the 20-foot boat separation would require the entire dock structure to 
be reconfigured, and would more adversely affect the view corridor.  Mr. Larson said he 
would remove that condition from his motion, and Mr. Dunckel reminded him that the 
Code required a 100-foot separation.   Chair Strawbridge and Mr. Jordan debated the 
reason the code required a 100-foot separation.  Mr. Larson amended his motion as 
follows: 
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Motion made by Mr. Larson seconded by Mr. Jordan, to approve with the following 
conditions: Boats shall not exceed 28 feet in length; boats shall not exceed a 9-foot 
beam; keels cannot be lifted higher than 15” above the mean high water mark; lifts must 
be constructed as shown on the plans.  In a roll call vote, the vote was as follows: Ms. 
Centorino - no; Mr. Goldman – yes; Mr. Jordan - yes; Mr. Larson – yes; Mr. Weihe – 
yes; Mr. Willey – no; Chair Strawbridge - no.  Motion failed 4 - 3. 
 
Motion made by Mr. Goldman to approve with the following conditions: Boats shall not 
exceed 28 feet in length; boats shall not exceed a 9-foot beam; keels cannot be lifted 
higher than 15” above the mean high water mark; moorings must be 20 feet apart.    
 
Chair Strawbridge reminded the Board that a motion to reconsider must be made by a 
Board member who voted on the prevailing side of the previous motion. 
 
Motion made by Mr. Willey, seconded by Mr. Larson, to approve with the following 
conditions: Boats shall not exceed 28 feet in length; boats shall not exceed a 9-foot 
beam; keels cannot be lifted higher than 15” above the mean high water mark; lifts must 
be 75 feet apart.    
 
In a roll call vote, the vote was as follows: Ms. Centorino - no; Mr. Goldman – yes; Mr. 
Jordan - yes; Mr. Larson – yes; Mr. Weihe – yes; Mr. Willey – yes; Chair Strawbridge - 
no.  Motion passed 5 - 2. 
 
 
Request for rehearing 
 
4.  Appeal No.  08-04   Index 
 
APPLICANT:  Christopher and Jenessa Stearns 
LEGAL:   “Progresso”, P.B. 2, P. 18, Block 235, Lots 12 and 13 
ZONING:  RMM-25 (Residential Multifamily Mid Rise/Medium High 

Density District) 
STREET:  1801 NE 8th Street 
ADDRESS:  Fort Lauderdale, FL    
 
APPEALING: Section 47-18.8.8 (J) (Child day care facilities – Dispersal 
requirements)               
Requesting a variance to permit a childcare facility to exist 508 feet where Code 
requires that no childcare facility exist within 1,500 feet of an SSFR (Social Service 
Residential Facility) above a Level 1 facility. 
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APPEALING: Section 47-5.36 (Table of dimensional requirements for the 
RMM-25 district)  
Requesting a variance to permit a side setback of 6 feet 10 inches, where Code 
requires 20 feet. 
 
APPEALING: Section 47-5.36 (Table of dimensional requirements for the 
RMM-25 district)  
Requesting a variance to permit a rear setback of 19 feet 10 inches, where code 
requires 20 feet. 
 
APPEALING: Section 47-5-36 (Table of dimensional requirements for the 
RMM-25 district) 
Requesting a variance to permit front setback of 15 feet, where Code requires 25 feet. 
 
[This Item was heard out of order] 
 
Mr. Grant Smith, representative of the applicants, stated that since the last hearing, 
when the request had been denied, the applicants had commissioned a traffic study, 
since this had been an issue with the Board.  They had also worked with a realtor to find 
a suitable location.  These actions had yielded additional evidence the applicants 
wished to present to the Board. 
 
Chair Strawbridge opened the public hearing.   
 
Mr. Bob Oelke, representative of the Victoria Park Civic Association, stated they had 
discussed the traffic issue at the December meeting, and explained that the increase in 
traffic into Victoria Park as a result of this request was not new information the Board 
needed to consider.  He referred to the Code and reminded the Board that a rehearing 
required facts that had been unavailable or unknown to the applicant at the time of the 
first hearing.  Mr. Oelke had also sent an e-mail expressing this opinion, and distributed 
copies to Board members. 
 
There being no other members of the public wishing to address the Board on this item, 
Chair Strawbridge closed the public hearing and brought the discussion back to the 
Board.  
 
Mr. Dunckel clarified the standards for granting a motion for rehearing per the ULDR:  

 The applicant must present new information or evidence not considered by 
the Board when the application was denied 

 Such new evidence or information must have been neither known to the 
applicant, nor discoverable or obtainable through reasonable diligence by the 
applicant prior to the hearing at which the application was denied 

 



Board of Adjustment Minutes 
February 11, 2009 
Page 13 
 

Motion made by Mr. Willey, seconded by Mr. Larson, to re-hear the request.   
 
Mr. Larson wondered if the applicants had time to perform a traffic study prior to the 
December hearing.  Mr. Oelky replied the applicant had been aware since June that the 
Civic Association was concerned about this issue.  Mr. Larson stated he had visited the 
area and watched traffic for some time and had not noticed “a lot of what you call traffic 
coming in and up and down the street there other than what I would consider normal or 
even less than normal.”   
 
Mr. Goldman asked the applicant when he became aware that traffic would be a major 
issue, and whether they had sufficient time to perform a traffic study prior to the hearing.  
Mr. Smith explained that the applicants had presented their request at a Civic 
Association meeting but had not received much feedback other than an e-mail stating 
the Association opposed the request.  He believed approximately one week prior to the 
hearing the applicant had received an e-mail from the Civic Association outlining their 
specific concerns.  This did not afford the applicant time to perform a traffic study before 
the hearing.  Mr. Goldman said he did not oppose being provided additional information.  
 
 Mr. Jordan was concerned that the neighborhood was not notified of this hearing.  He 
agreed the Board had already discussed the traffic issues at the previous hearing.  Mr. 
Jordan said, “I’m just sad that when a neighborhood like mine and theirs votes against a 
project it’s got to keep coming back up, and it’s sneaky, really sneaky that nobody on 
the other side was informed of this.”   He explained that Victoria Park, Colee Hammock 
and   Beverly Heights were fighting to maintain their residential flavor, and bringing in a 
commercial venture with its attendant traffic was wrong. 
Mr. Goldman reiterated his belief that additional information could not hurt. 
 
Mr. Burgess clarified for Mr. Willey that notice to neighbors was not required for a 
request for rehearing. 
 
Ms. Centorino felt both issues with Mr. Smith brought up were known to the applicant 
prior to the first hearing, and the request therefore failed to meet the criteria. 
 
In a roll call vote, the vote was as follows: Ms. Centorino - no; Mr. Goldman – yes; Mr. 
Jordan - no; Mr. Larson – yes; Mr. Weihe – yes; Mr. Willey – yes; Chair Strawbridge - 
yes.  Motion passed 5 - 2. 
  
Report and For the Good of the City Index 
 
Accepting plan sets in 12X18  
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Mr. Burgess announced all Boards would now accept plan sets in 12 x 18 format.  Mr. 
Dunckel remarked that this made “scaling something out” impossible.  Chair 
Strawbridge recommended asking applicants to submit one full-sized set of plans Board 
members could review.  Mr. Goldman suggested asking applicants to provide a digital 
version to be e-mailed to Board members as well.   
 
There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned 
at 9:15 p.m.  
 
 
 Chair:  
 
  
 Chair Scott Strawbridge 
 
Attest: 
 
 
ProtoType Inc. 
 
 
A digital recording was made of these proceedings, of which these minutes are a part, 
and is on file in the Planning and Zoning offices for period of two years. 
 
 
 
 
Minutes prepared by: J. Opperlee, Prototype Services 


